

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/23/2018 2:46 PM
No. 51511-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

DAKOTA MIKALLE COLLINS,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 16-1-02182-6
The Honorable Stephanie Arend, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	9
	A. DAKOTA WAS DENIED HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WHEN HE WAS PROSECUTED IN ADULT COURT WITHOUT A COURT FIRST MAKING AN INDIVIDUALIZED ASSESSMENT OF WHETHER JUVENILE COURT JURISDICTION SHOULD BE DECLINED.....	9
	B. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FAILED TO PROPERLY CONSIDER DAKOTA'S YOUTH AND TRAUMATIC UPBRINGING AS A MITIGATING FACTOR.	15
V.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</u> , 470 U.S. 532, 105 S. Ct. 1487, 84 L. Ed. 2d 494 (1985)	9-10
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010)	11, 13
<u>In re Boot</u> , 130 Wn.2d 553, 925 P.2d 964 (1996).....	12, 13
<u>In re Gault</u> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1428, 18 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1967).....	12
<u>Kent v. United States</u> , 383 U.S. 541, 86 S. Ct. 1045, 16 L. Ed. 2d 84 (1966)	11, 12, 14
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012)	11, 12, 13, 15, 16
<u>Montgomery v. Louisiana</u> , 136 S. Ct. 718, ___ U.S. ___, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016).....	13
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005) ..	13, 17, 18
<u>Stanford v. Kentucky</u> , 492 U.S. 361, 109 S. Ct. 2969, 106 L. Ed. 2d 306 (1989)	12-13
<u>State v. Graham</u> , 181 Wn.2d 878, 337 P.3d 319 (2014).....	15
<u>State v. Houston-Sconiers</u> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017).....	13, 14, 15, 17
<u>State v. Lively</u> , 130 Wn.2d 1, 921 P.2d 1035 (1996).....	9

<u>State v. Mail</u> , 121 Wn.2d 707, 854 P.2d 1042 (1993)	16
<u>State v. O'Dell</u> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....	15, 16, 17, 19
<u>State v. Ronquillo</u> , 190 Wn. App. 765, 361 P.3d 779 (2015).....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 2.5	9
RCW 9.94A.505.....	15
RCW 9.94A.535.....	15
RCW 9.94A.585.....	16
RCW 13.04.030	10
RCW 13.40.110	10
U.S. Const. amend. V	10
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	10
